## VILLAGE OF HOLLAND, LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 22-2023

## ORDINANCE AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF HOLLAND INCOME TAX ORDINANCE, AND INCORPORATING CHANGES INTO THE VILLAGE INCOME TAX ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Village of Holland is a statutory village located in Lucas County, Ohio and

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Holland has powers of local self-government, pursuant to Article XVIII, Section 3 of the Ohio Constitution, and the Ohio Revised Code, including the power to levy an income tax, and

**WHEREAS**, in 2015 the Village of Holland adopted an income tax ordinance, number 22-2015, in accordance with and consistent with the provisions and limitations of Ohio Revised Code Chapter 718, and

**WHEREAS**, the Ohio General Assembly has, by adopting Ohio House Bill 33, amended selected sections of the Ohio Revised Code, as relates to Ohio's municipal income tax, and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Village of Holland to amend its income tax ordinances so to be consistent with such changes enacted by the Ohio General Assembly.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF HOLLAND, LUCAS COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

- 1.Village of Holland Income Tax Ordinance, sections 110.02(C)(12)(o), 110.03(F), 110.05(A), 110.05(G), and 110.18(C) shall be amended and sections 110.03(G) and 110.27 shall be added to the chapter, as provided in the attached, incorporated herein as if fully rewritten. Those sections not amended shall remain in effect as previously adopted.
- 2.It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any other committees that results in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Vote on passage:	Yeas	Nays	Abstentions
------------------	------	------	-------------

Passed this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023.

President of Council

Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk-Treasurer